



2018 RR 3510/DI SM

SENATE RESOLUTION

MADAM PRESIDENT:

I offer the following resolution and move its adoption:

1	A SENATE RESOLUTION congratulating Salem
2	Apothecary on serving the pharmacy needs of Washington
3	County residents on Salem Square for 140 years.
4	Whereas, Salem Apothecary is the most recent link in a
5	chain of pharmacies that have occupied #3 Lyon Block on
6	Salem Square in Washington County since 1874;
7	Whereas, The Salem Square location at #3 Lyon Block was
8	originally occupied by Henderson Drug in the late 1870s,
9	followed by Rudder's Drugs in 1889, Apple's Drugs in 1949,
10	Walgreen's Agency in 1967, Apple's Drugs again in 1972, and
11	Salem Apothecary from 1985 to today;
12	Whereas, Salem Apothecary is a fully licensed pharmacy
13	with services that include prescription filling and compounding,
14	home delivery throughout Washington County, hormone
15	replacement therapy, nutrition support consultation, classes on
16	diabetes education, smoking cessation, and athsma care,
17	among others;
18	Whereas, The Salem Square location is the professional
19	home of Lula Dess Rudder, who was the first woman to



2018 RR 3510/DI SM

1	graduate from the Purdue University School of Pharmacy in
2	1903 and was the first woman to become a licensed pharmacist
3	in the state of Indiana in 1905;
4	Whereas, Salem Apothecary is currently owned and run by
5	Rebecca Marshall, a Purdue School of Pharmacy graduate who
6	has worked at the pharmacy for over forty-three years; and
7	Whereas, Salem Apothecary will be proudly celebrating one
8	hundred and forty years of pharmacy assistance to Washington
9	County residents in 2018: Therefore,
0	Be it resolved by the Senate of the
1	General Assembly of the State of Indiana:
2	SECTION 1. That the Indiana Senate congratulates Salem
3	Apothecary on serving the pharmacy needs of Washington County
4	residents for 140 years and for employing the first woman to be a
5	licensed pharmacist in the State of Indiana.
6	SECTION 2. The Secretary of the Senate is hereby directed to send
7	a copy of this Resolution to Salem Apothecary.

